



Summary of Complaint

This report is prepared in response to a complaint received by the MVCEE on or about July 14, 2006.  Janice Bullock, Customer Service Representative 3 (CSR 3) is an African-American female who has worked in the EBMVA since June 28, 2003.  Bullock has alleged unlawful race discrimination.  She complained that Rose Ann Polst, Customer Service Representative who is a White female made disparaging remarks about her race over a period of time.   (Exhibit A)
The complainant Janice Bullock, CSR 3 who is an African-American female maintained that Rose Ann Polst, CSR 2 a White female made several disparaging remarks about African Americans that offended her.  According to Bullock, the first remark was made during a conversation with Polst about her hometown.  Polst said, “I used to live in Harper too, but the Black people who lived behind me burned my house down”.  
On another occasion, while she and Bullock conversed. Bullock claimed that Polst had mentioned that she was lost in New Bank and said, “You know with my color, I could not stop and ask any of them for directions”.  Bullock believed that the remark (‘them”) referred to Black people.  Additionally, Bullock cited another incident that had occurred with Polst, according to Bullock, Polst made it a point, to cut out a newspaper article about a friend who was an African-American Rapper that was arrested.  She said that Polst had left an article on her desk, on the day she was absent from work.  When she returned, Polst approached her and said, “Your friend is in trouble”. Bullock further explained that Polst came to her desk to inform her that the article was there.  Bullock believed that Polst gave her the article to imply that all black entertainers stay in trouble with the law.  She also believed that Polst treated her in a condescending manner, which made her felt belittled.  
The finally incident occurred when Polst had asked Bullock about a procedural question that she answered correctly.  Bullock said that two co-workers named Mary Falcon and Maria Silva had overheard Polst referred to her as a “stupid nigger”.  Both Falcon and Silva reported the remark back to her.  
Bullock was questioned by the Affirmative Action Specialist, MPH why she believed that Polst made the remark.  Bullock explained that Polst was on a leave of absence from work and that she had assumed Polst’s job responsibilities.  When Polst returned to work, Polst was annoyed that she had taken on her responsibilities.  She asserted that Polst made negative remarks to her; whenever she assisted staff members about work related issues.  Specifically, Polst made comments such as “You don’t know what you’re talking about”, however, when she referred to the manual and then proven correct, Polst then made sarcastic remarks.

According to Bullock, she had reported the incidents to Jay Wenier, Manager and the supervisor, Virginia Lisay.  She said that management thought she was overly sensitive and did not believe her; therefore, no action was taken.

The Respondent Rose Ann Polst denied all allegations.  Polst explained that she and Bullock had a conversation regarding their past residence in Harper.  Polst had told Bullock that when she lived there some kids had set her house on fire.  Polst also addressed the incident of traveling through New Bank.  Polst explained that once when she was driving through New Bank, she became lost and scared.  She denied having said, “You know with my color, I could not stop and ask any of them for directions”.  
In addition to Bullock’s allegation regarding an African-American singer.   Polst said that a popular singer named Jaheim had visited the agency on several occasions.  She mentioned that the singer stood at the front desk eating a cup of noodles soup and that the noodles were falling from his mouth.  Polst said that she commented, “That he looked like an animal”.  In fact, Polst also said that her coworkers reported to her that Jaheim had visited the agency once before and that he had been rude and obnoxious
.  During this time, Polst was out of the office.  Polst indicated that this incident happened two years ago.  She said that everyone in the office talked about Jaheim.

During the investigation, MPH Affirmative Action Specialist (AAS), asked Polst why Bullock had made these allegations.   According to Polst, Bullock was friendly with several staff members who were involved in a MVC internal investigation and had recently left the agency.   Polst mentioned that she only speaks to Bullock about work related.

Maria Silva, CSR 3 who is a White female denied that she heard Polst call Bullock a “stupid nigger”.  Silva also asserted that Polst did not speak to anyone in a derogatory manner.  She described the working relationship between Bullock and Polst as being cold. 

Barbara Mullen, Field Representative, acting manager who is a white female acknowledged that sometime in June 2006, while she stood at the fax machine located outside of the manager’s office.  She overheard Polst say the words “Black people”.  However, she did not hear the entire content of the conversation. 

Mary Falcone, CSR 4, who is a white female, said that she was assigned to work at camera 2 and that was when she heard Polst say the words “stupid nigger”.  Falcone explained that she works as the greeter; however, on occasion she rotated to other jobs.  According to Falcone, Bullock and Polst had a dispute about a regulatory matter.  Once the dispute ceased Bullock had walked away.  At this time, Falcone stated that she reached for a printout sheet at the copier, which is adjacent to Polst’s desk.  That is when she heard Polst say in a low tone, “stupid nigger”.
Virginia Lisay, CSR 1 who is a white female contends that over a year and a half ago, she and several staff members were conversing and that Polst had mentioned something about getting lost in New Bank.  Lisay said that she asked Polst twice about getting directions and that Polst replied, “That she could not get out of her car in New Bank to ask for directions because she is white”.  
Additionally, Lisay said that sometime in June 2006, Bullock had told her about the comment that Polst made (referring to Bullock as an F**king nigger).  Lisay confirmed that she was shocked over the comment.  Furthermore, Lisay said that Bullock told her that Polst did not like her because she is black.  She concluded stating that she did not take action because Bullock reported the incident several months after it happened.   
Kimberley Reseter, CSR 4 who is a white female stated that several months ago, she recalled conversing with Polst about traveling in North Jersey.  According to Reseter, Polst told her that she was lost somewhere in Calico, Pa and that Polst said, “That she passed three black gentlemen sitting on the side of the road, but she had not stopped to ask for directions because of the location.  Reseter was unable to recall the time and date Polst told the story to her.  
Additionally, Reseter revealed that she had observed Polst taping a copy of an article about Jaheim’s arrest to Bullock’s computer screen.  Reseter said that she was unable to recall the date and time the incident occurred. 
Discussion 
The investigation revealed that Polst had made disparaging remarks that referred to her race throughout the years 2005 and 2006.  Specifically, Bullock asserted that Polst made a comment about black people burning her house.  Additionally, Polst indicated that because she is white, she did not stop to ask for directions in New Bank.  Polst also had taped an article about an arrested African-American Rapper named Jaheim to Bullock’s computer.   Finally, Polst had referred to her as a “stupid nigger”.  
Although Polst denied these allegations, apparently, witnesses confirmed that Polst had made inappropriate remarks while conversing about incidents that she encountered with African-American people.  In fact, only one witness (Falcone) attested that she overheard Polst refer to Bullock as a “stupid nigger”.  The investigation considered Falcone’s credibility given her descriptive recall of the incident.  Clearly, the most egregious remark, “stupid nigger” was inappropriate and insensitive.   
According to the State Policy Prohibiting Discrimination, Harassment and Hostile Environments in the Workplace proscribes conduct that is inappropriate or calling an individual by an unwanted nickname or using derogatory references based on the EEO protected categories is prohibited. 
With respect to the management team at MVEB agency, Bullock had reported the incident to managers, Virginia Lisay and Jay Weiner, both dismissed her concerns because they believed that she was being overly sensitive and as a result, neither manager took action
.  
According to the state policy, the supervisor is responsible to make every effort to maintain a work environment that is free from discrimination and harassment.  As a result, management violated the State Policy.  Additionally, managers and supervisors’ must immediately refer all allegations of discrimination/harassment to the EEO Officer.  

Based on the totality of facts a violation of the State Policy Prohibiting Discrimination Harassment or Hostile Work Environment has been substantiated regarding race.  
Recommendation

I recommend that the respondent Rose Ann Polst and Virginia Lisay receive training in the State Policy Prohibiting Discrimination, Harassment, and Hostile Environments in the Workplace.  
� Polst did not recall the name of the coworker.


� Jay Weiner was terminated on August 14, 2006.   Prior to the date of the complaint, on or about July 12 through August 11, 2006, Weiner was either on vacation or used sick time, therefore he was not available to interview. 





PAGE  
2

